1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): Tony Leung Execution Date(s) February 3, 2005 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger City: Solon State: Ohlo					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new at 1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): Tony Leung Execution Date(s) February 3. 2005 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger City: Solon Strate: Ohlo					
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): Tony Leung Execution Date(s) February 3, 2005 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger City: Solon State: Ohlo	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Tony Leung Name: Cequent Consumer Products, Inc. Internal Address:	To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
Execution Date(s) February 3, 2005 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger City: Solon Security Agreement Change of Name Internal Address:	party(ies)				
Execution Date(s) February 3, 2005 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger City: Solon Security Agreement Change of Name Street Address: 31200 Solon Road Street Address: 31200 Solon Road					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger City: Solon Security Agreement Change of Name State: Ohlo					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger City: Solon Security Agreement Change of Name State: Ohlo					
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger City: Solon Security Agreement Change of Name State: Ohlo					
Security Agreement Change of Name State: Ohlo					
State. Onlo					
Government Interest Assignment					
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	44139				
Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attach	ed? 🗌 Yes 🗹 No				
4. Application or patent number(s):	a new application.				
A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/214,996 B. Patent No.(s)					
20/214,330					
Additional numbers attached?					
5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications an	id patents				
Concerning document should be malled: Involved: 1 Name: Todd A. Benni 7 Total for (27 CED 4 24/b) 8 2 44/b	_				
7. Total fee (37 GFR 1.21(ft) & 3.41)					
Internal Address: Suite 2100 Authorized to be charged by cre					
Authorized to be charged to dep	posit account				
Street Address: 600 Superior Ave., E Enclosed None required (government interest)					
	sst not anecting tine)				
City: Cleveland 8. Payment Information					
State: Ohio Zip: 44114 a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date					
Phone Number: (216) 348-5740 b. Deposit Account Number 13-0					
Fax Number: (216) 348-5474 Authorized User Name Todd A.					
Email Address: tbenni@mcdonaldhopkins.com	OGINII				
9. Signature: Ladd & 13 Mm. April 8	12005				
Signature	Date				
Todd A. Benni Total number of pages incl Name of Person Signing Sheet, attachments, and d					

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 016045 FRAME: 0164 ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas, I, Tony Leung, having an address at Kwai; Chung N.T. Hong Kong have invented,

a new and useful invention for ELASTIC TIE DOWN STRAP for which a U.S. Design Patent

Application was filed on October 12, 2004, having Attorney Docket No. 25475-0039 and

Application Serial No 29/214,996 (the "Patent").

Whereas, Cequent Consumer Products, Inc. having an address at 31200 Solon Road,

Suite 1, Solon, OH 44139, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the

entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00), and other good and

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. I. the

Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the

full and exclusive right to the Patent and all letters patent of foreign countries which may be or have

been issued on the invention disclosed in the Patent, all divisions, reissues, and continuations

thereof, and all inventions disclosed therein, together with all claims for damages by reason of past

or future infringement, with the right to sue for and collect the same for the use and benefit of

Assignee and its successors and assigns.

Assignor warrants that he is the exclusive owner of the entire legal and equitable interest in

the Patent and the inventions disclosed therein, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances; and that

he has full power, authority, and capacity to make this Assignment to Assignee. Assignor covenants

and agrees for himself and for his successors and assigns that, at Assignee's request, he will cause to

be executed and delivered any applications, affidavits, assignments, and other instruments as may be

deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee to secure for or vest in Assignee, its successors or

(584002:)

- 1 -

PATENT REEL: 016045 FRAME: 0165 /2005 16:38 FAX 216 348 5474 MCDONALD HOPKINS

assigns, all right, title, and interest in and to any application, patent, or other right or property covered by this assignment, including the right to apply for and obtain patents in foreign countries under the provisions of the International Convention; and Assignor hereby requests and authorizes the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States patents granted on the Patent to Assignce as owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, and authorizes appropriately empowered officials of foreign countries to issue any letters patent granted on the Patent to Assignee as owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same.

	r H
By:	
	Tony Leung

A

STATE OF	HONE KONG)
COUNTY OF_	CHINA) SS:)

RECORDED: 04/08/2005

Before me personally appeared,	, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his
	Notary Public

{584602:}

- 2 -

PATENT REEL: 016045 FRAME: 0166